



State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office

347 North Dunbridge Road
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398

TELE: (419) 352-8461 FAX: (419) 352-8468
www.epa.state.oh.us

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korteski, Director

Re: 2008 Annual Solid Waste Operational Report
Lafarge Corporation Landfill, Paulding County
Notice of Violation

July 14, 2009

Mr. Ben Fogle
Environmental Manager
Lafarge Corporation
11435 Road 176
P.O. Box 160
Paulding, Ohio 45879

Dear Mr. Fogle:

The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), Northwest District Office (NWDO) received the 2008 Annual Solid Waste Operational Report (Report) on March 31, 2009, for the Lafarge Corporation Residual Waste Landfill (Facility). The Report has been reviewed by the Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management (DSIWM) and the Division of Drinking and Ground Waters (DDAGW) to determine its compliance with the regulations required by Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-30-14(M) and OAC Rule 3745-30-08(B)(5). The following are comments noted in the review of the Report.

1. The topographic maps provided in Section 14 correctly show the information required in OAC Rule 3745-30-14(M)(1). However, "Phase 2 Comparison 2008 Annual Operational Report," Sheet 3 of 3, indicates waste has been placed above the approved limits. Furthermore, the owner/operator of the Facility indicated an overfill condition at the western slope of Phase 2 during the inspection on June 17, 2009. **The owner/operator of Lafarge Corporation is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-30-14(B)(2) for failing to conduct all operations in accordance with the Facility's permit to install number 03-9614, by placing waste above the approved limits at the western slope of Phase 2.** It appears the overfill condition is the result of an improper slope grade. Please be advised that this violation will continue to exist until such time that the Cement Kiln Dust (CKD) is relocated to an approved area of the Facility and the proper 3:1 slope is obtained. Please provide an updated Isopack, or other relevant documentation, to Ohio EPA verifying that the overfill condition has been corrected. Failure to appropriately address the overfill condition may result in escalated enforcement.
2. Drawing number 1 of 3 contains a notation to "SEE NOTE #7," but "NOTE #7" is not explained on this drawing. The explanation for "NOTE #7" should be added or the reference deleted if it is not applicable. Please submit an updated drawing number



Mr. Ben Fogle
July 14, 2009
Page Two

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at (419) 373-3079.

Sincerely,



Jeremy Scoles, RS
Environmental Specialist II
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

/lb

~~pe: File: Paulding County, Lafarge Corp Landfill Annual Report Correspondence~~

cc: Rick Mazur
Jack Leow
Mike Beal
Mike Reiser
gw id# 5-8488